## RESOLUTION NO. 38-2000

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS WITH OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES IN THE STATE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791, V.T.C.A., Texas Government Code, as amended, provides authorization for any local government to contract with one or more local governments to perform governmental functions and services under the terms of the Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Council of the City of Mesquite authorizes the City Manager to execute agreements with other governmental agencies in the State as provided in Section 271.102, Subsection (b)(1) of the Texas Local Government Code.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its passage.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 21st day of August, 2000.

Mike Anderson

Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Ellen Williams
Ellen Williams

City Secretary

B.J. Smath City Mattorney